exposures, primarily with respect to the USD in current year. Since HKD is pegged to USD, the Group
does not expect any significant movements in USD/HKD exchange rate. The exposure to fluctuations in
exchange rate of HKD is considered to be insignificant.

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 379,343 406,516

Financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 15,131 84,346

The financial assets were denominated in the following
foreign currencies:

USD 379,343 406,516

The financial liabilities were denominated in the following
foreign currencies:

USD 15,131 84,346

53HUA LIEN INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2012

6. Financial Instruments (Continued)

6b. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

Currency Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the HKD exchange rate, with other variable held constant, of the Group net loss for
the current year and prior year (due to the change in fair value of the monetary assets and liability).

Increase /decrease in Effect on loss
foreign currency rate before taxation

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

USD 5% 18,211 16,109
-5% (18,211) (16,109)

6c. Fair Value

(i) Financial Instruments Carried at Fair Value

The carrying value of financial instruments measured at fair value at 31st December 2012 and
2011 across the three levels of the fair value hierarchy defined in HKFRS 7, Financial Instruments:
Disclosures, with the fair value of each financial instrument categorised in its entirety based on
the lowest level of input that is significant to that fair value measurement. The levels are defined
as follows:

• Level 1 fair vales measurements are those derived from quoted price (unadjusted) in active
markets for identical assets or liabilities;